
- -P 'rl

TO

RePublic of the PhiliPPines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CENTRAL OFFICE
Manila

aAaor{c PrLrPtxAs

June L0,2024

MEMORANDUM

KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director
DPwH-Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR)

Engineer's Hill, Baguio CitY

ATTENTION : REX K. OYA-OY
OIC-District Engineer
Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office

Natubleng, Buguias, Benguet

Transmitted herewith are the APPROVED requests for the modification of hereunder stated

projects:

t.

2

3

OO2: protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Construction/

Maintenance of Flood Mitigation structures and Drainage systems

Construction of Ftood Mitigalion Structure within Amburayan Rivel along

Amburayan River Tributary, central Kapangan section, sta. 8+ 125 - sta.

B+193 in.S), Sta. 8+t2S - Sta. B+265 (1,5.), Sta. 0+000 - ,ta. 0+070 (L'S),

Kapangan, Benguet- -' - - P15r00OrO00'00'
OOf, Ensure Sife and Reliable National Road System - Asset Presenration -

Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and

Landslide - Tertiary Roads - Gov. Bado Dangwa Nationql Rd - K0299+454 -

K0299+48g, K0304+930 - K030s+003, K0305+940 - K0306+015, K0308+585

- K0308+650, K0309+780 - K0309+860 - ?L8,770,000'OO'
oo1: Ensure safe and Reliable National Road system - Network Development

- off-carriageway Improvement - secondary Roads - _Baguio-Bontoc 
Rd -

K0327+250 - K0327+700- ?101916,000'00'

please be reminded that all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH website

within five (5) days from its'approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt

with accordi

REY PETE E. D.M.
Assistant ry for Regional OPerations

in CAR, ons I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

2.3 aaplAVS/RPBG/ERP



DPWH-QMSP-03-02 Rev p2 Control No cAR-032

Proiect Modification of Allotment Inder thlGAA Reouest Evaluation Form

Date of Evaluation:

of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate
by: RD Khadaffy D. Tanoool dated: March 20. 2024

051t712024

Name of GAA:

4.1

B. PER PLANNING SERVICE EVALUATION

PROJECT MODIFICATION ON PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DPWH . OSEC
8.1

Typographical Error/s B.1.3

Change in Location (for non-existent locations
onry) 

ry B'1'4

Change in Station Limits

Addition/ Deletion of Word/s rfiflil'I)8.1.1

B.1.2

8.2

8.2.1

8.2.2

C. RESULTANT AFTER MODIFICATION

c,1 Additional Project Component/s

D. AS EVALUATED

PROJ ECT MODIFICATION / ADJ USTME NTS ON PROJ ECT COM PON ENTS

Change in Targets 8.2.3 Change in Component Amount

Change in Scope of Work 8.2.3.1

By:
Contro o
IDTS No.

ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

Secretary

Undersecretary for Operations

Addition of Component (including exces amount)

Deletion of Component

Movement of Funds between Components

Noted 8y:

8.2.3.2

8.2.3.3

D.1

D,2

D.3 Remarks (to be filled-uo bv Plannino Service):

Evaluated By:

E.1

Recommended for Approval

Remarks:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, CESO I, Ph.D.

PIAIP 1 (OO1, OO2, CSSP, LP):
Appropriation
Source:

FY 2024 GAA

ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 2 : Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods UACS: 320101 1 11727000

Pl AIP 2 (Program): Project ID: P0082466812

Flood Management Program Region: Cord illera Administrative Region

PIAIP 3 (Sub-Program): Implementing
Office:

Benguet 2nd District Engineering
Office

Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems
Appropriation
(Php): 15,000,000

Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure within Amburayan River: along Amburayan River Trlbutary, Central Kapangan
Section, Sta. 8+073 - Sta. 8+433 (L.S), Kapangan, Benguet

. The inclusion of station 8+125 -8+193 (R.S.) was deemed necessary since this section collapsed during monsoon season.
Moreover, the additional section in the right side is needed in order to protect the properties and vegetable production areas
which will be afFected from the diverted flow of water from the construction of flood control stucture in the left side.
. The change in the start station limit was deemed necessary since there is a ROW issue along station 8+073 to station 8+125
(LS). Fufthermore, end station was adjusted from 8+433 (L5) to 8+255 (LS) in order to address sections that were heavily
damaged during the onslaught of monsoons.

COMP
SCOPE OF WORK TARGET INCREASE/

DECREASE (o/o)

FROM TO FROM TO Unit Cost Target

CW1
Construction of Flood Mitigation

Structure
Construction of Flood

Mitiqation Structure
720.01m 278.0|m 158.990/o -61.39o/o

CW2

CW3

CW4

Decdase in Ta
Bd Reviewed

a d inIncrease nitU withCost Chanout PD Mrget ges

Cost rUth emM o 02 M 2024 Directorof lanAI BorromS. eoY

. Change in Station Limits

E

E.2

Undersecretary for Plannlng and PPP Services

Implementing Office
A Justification for

Modification:

C.2 ComoonenVs:

in

V



- -IP 'TI

,

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFIGE OF THE SEGRETARY
Manila BACOXC P'L'PIXAS

May 02, 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary
This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated April t, 2024 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, endorsing the request of OlC-District Engineer REX K. OYA-OY,
Benguet Second District Engineering Office, for the modification of the project under FY

2024 GAA, to wit;

As ModifiedAs per GAA/Original
Project Description

UACS No. : 32O1011L1727OOO
Project ID : POO824668LZ

OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods
- Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation
Structures and Drainage Systems

Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure within
Amburayan River: along Amburayan River Tributary,
Central Kapangan Section, Sta. 8+073 - Sta. 8+433
(L.S), Kapangan, Benguet

OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods
- Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation
Structures and Drainage Systems

Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure within
Amburayan River: along Amburayan River Tributary,
Central Kapangan Section, Sta. 8+L25 - Sta. 8+193
(R.S), Sta. 8+125 - Sta. 8+265 (L.S.), Sta. 0+OOO

- Sta. 0+070 (L.S), Kapangan, Benguet

Unit Cost Estimated Cost

Type of
Work/

Physical
Target

Unit Cost Allocation

Type of
Work/

Physical
Target

CWl -
Construction
of Flood
Mitigation
Structure /
720 Lineal
meters

? 20,4L6.67 I
Lineal meters

? L4,700,000.00

CW1 .

Construction
of Flood
Mitigation
Structure /
278 Lineal
meters

? 52$77.7O I
Lineal meters

V
4,700,000.00

P 300,000.00 EAO P 300,000.00EAO

Total: P 15,OOO,OOO.OOTotal: P 15,OOO,OO0.OO

Justification:
The change in station limits, and the decrease in physical target for C1 1 - Construction of Flood Mitigation
Structure from 720 lineal meters to 278 lineal meters are due to the following:

. The inclusion of station 8+125 - 8+193 (R.S.) was deemed necessary since this section collapsed during
monsoon season. Moreover, the additional section in the right side is needed in order to protect the
properties and vegetable production areas which will be affected from the diverted flow of water from
the construction of flood control structure in the left side,

station limit way deemed necessary since there
(LS). Furthermde, end station was adjusted from

s that *"rp+q,*ily damaged during the onslaught

a

5

The change in the start isaROWi
8+073 to station 8+125 8+433 (

order to address section of mon

station
(LS) in

)
a  ^



UACS No. : 320101LtL727000
Project ID : P00824668L2

Page 2 of 2

Based on r evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order;
hence, a reof is recommended.

in CAR, gions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

RECOM M EN DING APPROVAL:

MA CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO r
Undersecretary for Planning
and Public-Private Partnership Seruices

APPROVED/ffi:

Secreta ry

Undersec rations
in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, and XIII

REY P
Assista

B. GTLLE, D.M.
cretary for Regional Operations

Depertrrnt of Pulcllc Works and Hlghways
Ofllcc of the Seoetary

ilt I il Iillilil iltilll] llItil]tllt

The increase in the unit cost is due to the change in the design of the proposed structure from rubble
concrete to stone masonry with concrete armor and the increase in height of the proposed structure at
station 8+125 - 8+193 from 3.0m to 4.5m.
The station limits were modified in order to address the identified critical sections and to include the bank
adjacent to the tributary river that collapsed during the onslaught of monsoons. The tributary river
merges with the left side of the main river at Sta. 8+200 and was included since the local road that runs
parallel to the tributary is on the verge of collapse. Fufthermore, the flood control structure at this section
will also serve as a road slope protection structure for the local road which connects Barangay Pongayan
and Barangay Central Kapangan, thus Sta. 0+000 - Sta. 0+070 was included. In addition, the designer
opted to start the station convention, 0+000 at the junction of the main river and tributary river.
The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis
(DUPA). Furthermore, the unit cost has been evaluated and reviewed by the Bureau of Construction
(BOC). See attached evaluation dated May 2, 2024 from the Bureau of Construction.
See attached Certificate of Reasonableness of Estimates approved by the Regional Director.

Attached are the following supporting documents: Project Impact Analysis (PIA), Approved Program of Works
(POW), Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds, BP202, Geotagged Photos, GIS
Map, Evaluation from the Bureau of Construction, and Certificate of Reasonableness of Unit Cost.

o

a

o

a

2.3 mksa/MLS/AVS/RPBG/ERP wtN4E03426



Tr
II

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CENTRAL OFFICE

Manila

BAOOXA nLrPfitAS

May 2, 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR Undersecretary EUGENIO R. PfPO, JR.
For Regional Operations in CAR, Region l, II, X, XI, XII and XIII

SUBJECT Request for Approval of Modification of Projects under FY ZO24
GAA:
1' 001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset

Preselvation Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National
Roads with slips, slope collapse, and Landslide Teftiary
Roads
Gov. Bado Dangwa National Rd K0299+454 K0299+4g9,
K0304+930 - K0305+003, K0305+940 - K0306+015, K0308+595 -
K0308+650, K0309+780 - K0309+860

2. o01: Ensule safe and Reliable National Road system
Network Development off-carriageway rmprovement
Secondaly Roads
Baguio - Bontoc Rd - K0327+250 - K0327+700

3. 002: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods
Construction/ Maintenanoe of Flood Mitigatlon Structures and
Drainage Systems
Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure within Amburayan River:
along Amburayan River Tributary, Central Kapangan Section, Sta.
B+125 - sta. B+193 (R.s.), sta. 8+125 - sta. 8+265 (1.s.), sta. 0+000
- Sta . 070 (1.S.), Kapangan, Benguet

Fonruarded herewith are the results of the evaluation for the above-mentioned projects, which
were referred to this office for review and evaluation.

PROJECT NO. 1

The requested amount of P18r77O,OOO.00 (inclusive of EAO) for the 920 square meters
slope protection structure along Gov. Bado Dangwa National Rd - K0299+454 - K02gg+489,
K0304+930 - K0305+003, K0305+940 - K0306+015, K0308+585 - K0308+650, K0309+780
- K0309+860, may be considered reasonable as evaluated subject to updating of cost/price
prior to bidding based on the items of work involved and its corresponding quantities as
reflected in the Approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Engineering Design Plan,
duly approved by the OlC-District Engineer, Benguet Second District Engineering Office.

@ Website: https :/ /www.dpwh.gov.ph i*"tt F;l



Request for Approval of Modification of Projects under FY 2024 GAA
Page 2 of 5

Cost per square meter=
(Except Part B)

PL7,B99,324.92 = P19,455.79 /square meter
920 square meters

The estimated cost of PL9,455.79 per square meter of slope protection structure is primarily
attributed to the concreting of 268 square meters 0.28-meter thick unreinforced PCCP and
428.80 square meters 0.30-meter thick reinforced PCCP, and 25 meters length of 6-meter
height retaining wall, which accounts for 97.3Lo/o of the total project cost. Since these are the
rnajor items of work for the project, it is considered reasonable as the unit costs of the items
involved are within the prevailing cost range of the Department.

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
(Total Cost)

PERCENT
Wei ht o/o

cw-1 Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure

Part B Other General Requirements P 495,281.35 2,690/o

Part C Earthworks P 726,423.6L 3.95o/o

Paft D Subbase and Base Course P 190,926.10 1.04o/o

Part E Suface Course P 3,303,216.69 L7 ,96010

Part F Plain Reinforced Structures P L2,847 ,211.93 69.84o/o

Paft G
Drainage and Slope Protection
Structures

P 548,619.59 2.98o/o

Paft H Miscellaneous Structures P 292,9280t 1.540/o

GRAND TOTAL P L8,394,6O6.27 100.00o/o



Request for Approval of Modification of Projects under FY 2024 GAA
Page 3 of 5

PROJECT NO. 2

The requested amount of P10r9161000.00 (inclusive of EAO) for the 1,853.60 square meters
Off-Carriageway Improvement: Paving of Shoulders, Baguio - Bontoc Rd - K0327+250 -
K0327+700, may be considered reasonable as evaluated subject to updating of cost/price
prior to bidding based on the items of work involved and its corresponding quantities as
reflected in the Approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Engineering Design Plan,
duly approved by the OlC-District Engineer, Benguet Second District Engineering Office.

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION
AMOUNT

(Total Cost)
PERCENT

Weiqht (o/o)

cw-1 Off-Carriageway Improvement: Paving of Shoulders

Part B Other General Requirements P 400,695.19 3.75o/o

Paft C Eafthworks P 22L,160.28 2.07o/o

Part D Subbase and Base Course P 256,682.65 2.40o/o

Part E Surface Course P 4,348,L59.24 40.650/o

Paft F Plain Reinforced Structures P 593,763.L4 5.55o/o

Paft G
Drainage and Slope Protection
Structures

P 101,976.59 0.95olo

Paft H Miscel laneous Structures P 123,914.11 L.L5o/o

cw-2 Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure

Part C Ea rthworks P 295,L64,49 2.760/o

Part F Plain Reinforced Structures P 2L6,160.43 2.02o/o

Part G
Drainage and Slope Protection
Structures

P 4,L40,028.53 38.70o/o

GRAND TOTAL P LO,697,704.65 100,00o/o

CW-1 Off-Carriageway Improvement: Paving of Shoulders

Cost per square meter = P5,645,656.01
(Part C, D, E, F, G and H of CW-1) 1,853.6 square meters

= P3,045.78 /square meter



Request for Approval of Modification of Projects under FY 2024 GAA
Page 4 of 5

CW-2 Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure

Cost per square meter = P4 651 353.45 = P9,53L46 /square meter
(Part C, F and G of CW-2) 4BB square meters

The estimated cost of P3,045.78 per square meter of structure is primarily attributed to the
concreting of 983.60 square meters 0.28-meter thick unreinforced PCCP and 870.00 square
meters 0.30-meter thick reinforced PCCP, while the P9,531.46 per square meter of structure
is majority due to provision of 42 meters B meter-height gabion, both of which accounts for
96.250/o of the total project cost. Since these are the major items of work for the project, it is
considered reasonable as the unit costs of the items involved are within the prevailing cost
range of the Department.

PROJECT NO. 3

The requested amount of P15rOOO,OOO.0O (inclusive of EAO) for the Construction of Flood
Mitigation Structure within Amburayan River: along Amburayan River Tributary, Central
Kapangan Section, Sta.8+125 - Sta. B+193 (R.S.), Sta.8+125 - Sta. 8+265 (1.S.), Sta.
0+000 - Sta . 070 (L.S.), Kapangan, Benguet, may be considered reasonable as evaluated
subject to updating of cost/price prior to bidding based on the items of work involved and its
corresponding quantities as reflected in the Approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed
Engineering Design Plan, duly approved by the OlC-District Engineer, Benguet Second District
Engineering Office.

Cost per lineal meter =
(Except Part B)

P13,303 ,466.28

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
(Total Cost)

PERCENT
Wei o/o

cw-1 Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure

Part B Other General Requirements P L,396,543 ,64 9.50o/o

Part D Subbase and Base Course P 7,225,398.50 49.t50/o

Part I Flood and River Control and Drainage

Paft I.A Plain Reinforced Structures P L,187,305.40 B.08o/o

Part I-2 Plain Reinforced Structures P 4,890,762.38 33.270/o

GRAND TOTAL P L4,7OO,,O0g.g2 100.00o/o

278 lineal meters
- P47 ,854.20 /lineal meter

t



The estimated cost of P47,854.20 per lineal meter of structure is primarily attributed to the
construction of 178-meter lerygth of stone masonry with reinforced concrete armor, which
accounts for 90.500/o of theldtal project cost. Since these are the major items of work for the
project, it is considered rdasonable as the unit costs of the items involved are within the

Request for Approval of Modification of Projects under FY 2024 GAA
Page 5 of 5

p reva il cost range of the Department.

MEO, CESO rrr
u of Construction

ry ADOR G. CANI-AS, CESO IV, for Technical Seruices and Information Management Seruice

6.1.1 FDFICBCIJTS
05022024 Modifi cation Benguet 2nd.docx
Ref. No. BOC- 6.1-336-5301/6.1. 1-250-01

Director,
ALLA



April L,2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary

THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

SUBJECT : Request for Modification of the Project: ORGANIZATIOIIAL
OUTCOME 2z Protect Lives and Propefties against Major Floods -
Flood Management Program - Construction/ Maintenance of Flood
Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems - Construction of Flood
Mitigation Structure within Amburayan River: along Amburayan
River TributalT, Central Kapangan Section, Sto. 8+073 - Sta. 8+433
(L.S), Kapangan, Benguet

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated March 22, 2024 from OIC - District
Engineer Rex K. Oya-oy, Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office, regarding the modification
of the above proJect in the amount of Fifteen Million Pesos (Php 15,000,000.00) as
indicated below:

FROM TO
Proiect ID P0082466812

Project Title

Construction of Flood Mitigation
Structure within Amburayan River: along
Amburayan River Tributary, Central
Kapangan Section, Sta. 8+073 - Sta.
8+433 (L.S), Kapangan, Benguet

Construction of Flmd Mitigation Structure
within Amburayan River: along Amburayan
River Tributary, Central lGpangan Section,
Sta.8+125 - Sta.8+193 (R.S), Sta.
8+125 - Sta. 8+265 (L.S.), Sta. 0+000
- Sta. 0+070 (L.S), Kapangan, Benguet

Type of Work
CW1 - Construction of Flood Mitigation
Structure

CW1 - C-onstruction of Flood Mitigation
Structure

Physical
Target

CW1 - 720 Lineal Meters CWl - 278 Lineal Meters

The supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

D. TANGGOL
Regio r

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

@ Website : https ://www.dpwh.gov.ph
\Tel. Nos.: (074) 444-8838 I 444-G460

BACOXG P'L'P'XAS

cAR. 1 DLBC/EFD/JWC/ABM

socorEc

, " 'i

t

I roeoot



'- 
-- -,fr,F

a I
DcPPL{TM

{Republic of the Philippines

ENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHVvAYS
BENGUET 2ND DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

Natubleng, Buguias, Benguet, Cordillera Administrative Region
BACO'IG P'L'PIXAS

March 22,2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director

THRU ANGETITA B. MABITAZAN
Chief, Planning and Design Division

SUBJECT Submission of Requirements for FY 2024 Modiftcation of the project,
Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure within Amburayan River:
along Amburayan River Tribut?lT, Central Kapangan Section, Sta.
8+073 - Sta. 8+433 (L,S), Kapangan, Benguet

Respectfully submitting the requirements for the modification of the FY 2024 project: "Construction
of Flood Mitigation Structure within Amburayan River: along Amburayan River Tributary, Central
Kapangan Section, Sta. 8+073 - Sta. 8+433 (L.S), Kapangan, Benguet" for your endorsement.

FROM TO
Project Description

UACS No. : 3201011LL727OOO
Project ID : P00824668L2

Flood Management Program
Maintenance of Flood Mitigation
Drainage Systems

Construction I
Structures and

Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure within
Amburayan River: along Amburayan River Tributary,
Central Kapangan Section, Sta. 8+073 - Sta. 8+433
(L.S), Kapangan, Benguet

Flood Management Program
Maintenance of Flood Mitigation
Drainage Systems

Construction I
Structures and

Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure within
Amburayan River: along Amburayan River Tributary,
Central Kapangan Section, Sta. 8+125 - Sta. 8+193
(R.S), Sta. 8+125 - Sta. 8+265 (L.S., Sta. 0+000
- Sta. 0+O7O (L.S)z Kapangan, Benguet

Physical Target Unit Cost Allocation Physical Target Unit Cost Allocation
CW-1: Construction
of Flood Mitigation
Structure

CW-1: Construction
of Flood Mitigation
Structure

720 ln.m. 2 20,4L6.67 P 14,700,000.00 278 ln.m P 52,877.7O P 14,700,000.00
EAO (2olo) P 300,000.00 EAO (20lo) P 300,000.00
TOTAL 315,000,000.00 TOTAT P 15,000,000.00

For your review.

IC-Di ngineer

.+1lrF^I\

2

Aw Website : https : 11www. dpwh. qov. ph {o
socoTEc

cAR. 1 7. I/VBC/LDR/rPM

rrl E-mail Address: dpwhcarbnq2@qmail.com
r50 9001

n
t



a
Tables for Modification Request Form

I
A. GENERAL

1. REGION

Cordil lera Admin istrative Region

2. DEO

Benguet Second District Engineering Office

3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT

BENGU ET (LON E DTSTRTCT)

B. ORIGINAL PROJECT C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

/L UACS (Unified Account code structure ai defined in GAA)

320101111727m0

5. Proiect ld

Pm82455812

6. ProjGct ftGgory
OO2: Protect Lives and Properties against Maior Floods

7. sub-Prqr.m (P/A[/P)

Construction,/ Maintenance of Flood M itigation structures and Drainage Systems

8. OpcrrtinS Unlt 18. Opel.ting Unit (change 3ubject to DBM approval)

Benguet Second District Engineerlng Office Benguet second District Engineering Office

9. Typa of Work (Enter Details for all Components below) 19. Type of Work (Enter Details for all components below)

Compon.ntlD Typ€ ot Work Compon.nt lD Type ofwork

CW1 Construction ofFlood Mitigation Structure CW1 Construction ofFlood Mitigation Structure

10. PROJECr DESCRIPTION (as recorded in GAA) 20. PROJECI DESCRIPTION (of the revised project)

Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure wlthin Amburayan Construction of Flood MitiSation Structure within Amburayan

River: along Amburayan River Tributary, Central Kapangan River: along Amburayan Rlver Tributary, Central Kapangan

Section,Sta.8+073-St.8+/r:t3(LSl,Kapangan,Benguet section, sta.8+125 - sta.8+193 (R.S), Sta.8+125 - sta.8+255
(t.s.), Sta. 0+0Oo - sta. o+07O (L.S), Kapangan, Benguet

21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST 22. CAF (To be obtained

11. AttO[MEl{T (POOO| (as recorded in GAA) (P'(xro) (Equalto, or lower than from Financial

15,ooo GAA allotment) Management off'ce)

15,m0 BYES

12. PHYSICAL TARGEI (Enter Detailsforall Components below) 23. PHYSICALTARGET (Ente, Details for all Components below)

Componcnt lD TrrSGt T.ryGt Unlt Compon.nt lD T.raet Tar3.t Unlt

cw1 72o Lineal Meters (lm) cw1 27a Lineal Meters (lm)

13. UI{]T COST (Enter Details for all Components below) 24. U ff COST (Enter Detailt for all components below}

crmooncnt cost TargGt Unit Cost .- Component Co3t Tar3Gt Unit CoSt
@mponcnt lD (podol (pqro/rargct unir) lompon'nt ru (P'oool (Pmof.rgGt unitl

cw1 74,700 m.41667 CW1 t4,700 52,47770

EAO 300 EAO 300

14. PROJECI WORI( LOCATION (Must be defined in strict 25. PROJECI WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict
accordance with DO 65 Series 2OL4l accordance with DO 65 Serics 2OL4

Start X L2O.59677O End X

Start Y 16.573205 End Y

15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)

120.s94566

16.571966

Start X 120.596637 End X

Start Y t6.572765 End Y

26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)

120.596022

16.572116

16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the lrnplementing Office

of the original project)

Benguet Second District Engineering Office

27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the lmplementing Office

of the proposed revised project)

Benguet Second District Englneering Office

I
I

complete'ANNEX A

nder OO-



I t,", for Modification Request ,n
17. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PlP)

Planned Start Date Planned End Date

04/2612024 Loll'612024

28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PlP)

Planned Start Date Planned End Date

0412612024 Lolt6l2o24

29. OVERLAP? 30. UNDER WARRANTY?

tr ruo tr YES tr ttto tr YES

D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS

31. PROJECI IMPACr ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood control Projects)

trNO EYES !N/A

32. TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATIoN (Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)

The chanqe in station limits, ond the decrease in physical toryet lor cwl - construction of Flood Mitigotion stueture lrom 720

lineol meters to 278 lineol meters ore due to the following:

. The inclusion ol stotion 8+725 - 8+7gi (R.5.) w\s deemed necessory since this section collapsed during monsoon sedson'

Moreover, the additional section in the right side is needed in order to protect the properties ond vegetable production

oreoswhichwillbeoffectedfromthedivertedftowofwdter|romtheconstluctionoffloodcontrolstructureintheleft
side.

. The change in the start stotion limit wds deemed necessory since there is d ROW issue dlong stotion 8+073 to stotion

8+125(Ls).Furthermore,endstationwosddjusted,irom8+433(Ls)to8+265(Ls)inordertooddresssectionsthatwere
heovily domaged during the onsldught of monsoons

. fhe increose in the unit cost is due to the chonge in the design oJ the proposed structure ftom rubble conctete to stone

mosonrywithconcleteo,,mofandtheincreaseinheighto|theproposedstructurcotstotionS+725-8+19jIrom3.0m
to 4.5m.

. The stotion limits were modilied in order to dddress the identilied critical sections ond to include the bonk odiocent to

thetributoryliverthatcollopsedduringtheonslaughtofmonsoons,Thetributorydvermelgeswiththeleftsideofthe
moin river ot sto. g+2oo o;d was included since the locol rood thot runs porollel to the tributory is on the verge of

collopse. Furthermore, the flood control structure dt this section will olso serve os a rood slope protection structure for

the locol rood which connects Borongoy pongayon ond Baranqay centrol Kopdngdn, thus 
'td. 

o+o00 - sto' 0+070 wos

included. ln oddition, the designer otpted to stort the stotion convention, o+ooo ot the iunction of the moin iver ond

tributory river.

. The detived unit cost is based on the opproved progrom ol work (Pow) with Detailed unit Price Anolysis (DUPA)'

Fufthermore, the unit cost hos been evoluoted ond reviewed by the Bureou o| construction (Boc). lee ottoched

evoluotion ddted Moy 2, 2024 from the Eureau ol Consttuction'

. See ottoched Certilicote ol Reosonableness ol Estimotes opprcved by the Regionol Director'

Attoched are the following supporting documents: proiect lmpoct Anolysis (PlA), Approved Progrom_of works (Pow), Detoiled

Engineering Design (oto), certilicitti ol Avoilabitity oi Funds, 8P202, Geotogged Photos, Gts Mop, Evoluotion frcm the Bureou

oflonstruction, ond Certificote of Redsondbleness of Unit cost'

33. PHOTOS SUBMITTED

N NO EI YES

34. A MAP OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK TOCATION SUBMITTED

DNO trYES

0



ot les for Modification Request Form

35. PREPARED BY:

Name:

Office:

Name:

Position:

Date:

Name:

Position:

Date:

CHAN

Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office

36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (lf Required)

OIC - Dist ngineer

Position:

Date:

Name:

Position:

Date:

Name:

Position:

Date:

Engineer ll

38. REVIEWED BY REGIONAT OFFICE

D. ROMERO

OIC - Chief, Planning and Design Section

37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (lf Required)

A

C

39. RECOMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE

/

"ffMrABrrAzAN
{f,t, et"nning and Design Division

ffifuGGoL



ao
Tab les for Modification Request Form

UACS (Unified Accr

32010111L727000

Project !d

P0082466812

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS

Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification):

Category A CategorY B Category C

E Overlapping
E Typographical Sections tr No such

;ffi[' E change in station BarangaY

Description Limits tr No such City or

E Change in PhYsical MuniciPalitY

Target

Category D

tr Change in (lO),

requiring a

change in the
(ou)

lmpact

tr No change or decrease in

unit cost

E 20% or less increase in unit
cost

Z > ZOY" increase in unit cost

Engr. MANUE

Project Manage

Regional Coordinator

sr-F.z-{

Name:

Signature

Position:

Date:

Position:

Date:

ed by Office of the t tary for Operations

Engr. ANTONIO V. SOBREVIfiAS, JR.

Project Mana r lll

*

N

4
41. DPWH PTANNING SERVICE

tr Category A - TYPograPhical Error

tr Category B - Change in Station Limits

tr category c - change in Location, due to non-existing location

tr category D - Change in operating Unit (requires DBM approval)

tr Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

Position

Date:

OIC - Chief of Programming Division

Category of Modification

(please check the aPProPriate)

Name:

Signature

Reviewed bY Planning Service

ANNA ANDREA M. NOCHE NAME: PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ

-UJ,-t/
Signature:

tr

Revi

x*k/


